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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201700611 

Address 2 McGill Street, Lewisham 

Proposal To demolish existing improvements and construct a 6 storey 

mixed use development comprising 2 levels of basement 

parking, 2 commercial tenancies on the ground floor with 20 

residential dwellings over 5 levels and a communal roof terrace 

Date of Lodgement 8 December 2017 

Applicant BKA Architecture 

Owner De Ming Chen 

Number of Submissions No submissions 

Value of works $6,694,026 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Departure from maximum floor space ratio standard exceeds 
10% and development to which State Environmental Planning 
Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development applies  

Main Issues Floor space ratio variation 

Recommendation Consent subject to conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Architectural Plans Attachment 

Attachment C Public Domain and Landscape Plans 

Attachment D Clause 4.6 written request  

 
Subject Site:  Objectors:                  - Nil 

Notified Area:   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns an application to demolish existing improvements and construct a 6 
storey mixed use development comprising 2 levels of basement parking, 2 commercial 
tenancies on the ground floor with 20 residential dwellings over 5 levels and a communal 
roof terrace. The application was notified in accordance with Council's Notification Policy and 
no submissions were received. 
 
During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address a number of 
concerns raised by Council officers relating to materials and finishes, public domain 
improvements, access and other matters. The amended proposal was not required to be re-
notified in accordance with Council's Notification Policy. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development; State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 
55); State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007; and Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) with the exception that the proposal exceeds the 
maximum floor space ratio development standard by 623sqm or 70.5%. A written request 
under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 has been submitted by the applicant for the non-compliance 
and the request is considered to be well founded and worthy of support in light of the 
surrounding development. 
 
The proposal is generally consistent with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
(MDCP 2011) and is considered to result in a form of development which is consistent with 
the surrounding mixed use developments and is consistent with objectives of the B4 Mixed 
use zone. The development is considered to satisfy the desired future character 
requirements of the McGill Street Planning Precinct (Precinct 45) and site-specific planning 
controls relating to the site as outlined in Part 9.45 of MDCP 2011. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) who are 
supportive of the development. Concurrence was granted by Sydney Trains on 21 
December 2018. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to demolish existing improvements and construct a 6 storey mixed use 
development comprising 2 levels of basement parking, 2 commercial tenancies on the 
ground floor with 20 residential dwellings over 5 levels and a communal roof terrace. The 
works include the following: 
 

 Full demolition of the existing building on the site; 

 2 levels of basement accommodating 14 car parking spaces, 12 bicycle spaces, 

residential storage and utilities with vehicular access provided over a right of way 

from the basement of No. 4-12 McGill Street; 
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 2 commercial spaces on the ground floor level including public domain improvements 

and landscaping; 

 5 levels of residential accommodation with 1 x studio, 1 x 1 bedroom and 2 x 2 

bedroom dwellings on each level; and 

 Communal roof terrace with landscaping occupying the entire roof. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is known as 2 McGill Street, Lewisham and is located on the south western corner 
of Hudson Street and McGill Street. The site is legally described as Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 
535963. The site has a frontage of 11.45 metres to McGill Street to the east, a frontage of 
31.36 metres to Hudson Street to the north, a frontage of 12.68 metres to the light rail 
corridor to the west and is 384sqm in area.  
 
The site contains an existing single storey warehouse building. Vehicular access to this 
property is provided by an existing vehicular crossing from Hudson Street. 
 
The area is generally characterised by high density residential development and forms part 
of the McGill Street Masterplan area. To the west of the site is a light rail corridor and 
Lewisham west light rail stop. 
 
The site is adjoined by No. 4-12 McGill Street to the south which contains a group of single 
storey warehouse buildings which have been approved for redevelopment into a mixed use 
development containing 2 buildings with a height ranging from 6 to 8 storeys. To the north of 
the site at No. 78-90 Old Canterbury Road is the ‘Luna’ development which contains a mixed 
use development comprising of 7 buildings with a height ranging from 4 to 10 storeys.  
 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history  
 
On 4 January 2017 a Pre-DA was submitted seeking advice on a proposal to demolish 
existing improvements and construct a 6 storey mixed use development comprising 2 levels 
of basement parking, 1 level of commercial space with 2 commercial tenancies on the 
ground floor and 5 residential floors above containing 20 dwellings. Council provided Pre-DA 
advice that raised a number of main concerns, namely the extent of the variation to the FSR 
development standard, vehicular access from the neighbouring site to the south, public 
domain and urban design matters.  
 
On 8 December 2017 the subject development application was submitted to Council. 
 

4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  

8 December 2017 Application submitted to Council. 

22 June 2018 Amended plans submitted to Council indicating public domain works 
footpath works, additional detailed sections and elevations resolving 
AEP comments regarding materials and expression. 

5 October 2018 Detailed Site Investigation and HAZMAT submitted to Council.  

21 December 2018 Concurrence granted by Sydney Trains 

23 January 2019 Updated Clause 4.6 written request for FSR submitted to Council. 
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11 March 2019  Addendum to Detailed Site Investigation submitted to Council  

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007; 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land; 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development; 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; and 

 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, 

 
The following sections provide further discussion of the relevant issues: 

 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (the Infrastructure SEPP) provides 
guidelines for development immediately adjacent to rail corridors. 
 
Clause 85 - Development adjacent to rail corridors 
 
The development includes the placing of a metal finish on a development that is adjacent to 
a rail corridor and thus the application was referred to Sydney Trains for comment. Sydney 
Trains provided a response on 12 December 2018 raising no concern over the development 
subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions and those conditions are included in the 
recommendation.  
 
Clause 86 - Excavation in, above, below or adjacent to rail corridors 
 
The application was referred to Sydney Trains for concurrence in accordance with Clause 86 
of the Infrastructure SEPP. Sydney Trains granted concurrence to the development subject 
to conditions on 21 December 2018 and those conditions are included in the 
recommendation.  
 
Clause 87 - Impact of rail noise or vibration on non-rail development 
 
Clause 87 of the Infrastructure SEPP relates to the impact of rail noise or vibration on non-
rail development, and for a development for the purpose of a building for residential use, 
requires appropriate measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that 
certain noise levels are not exceeded. In this regard those measures are to ensure that the 
following LAeq levels are not exceeded: 

 
“(a) in any bedroom in the building - 35 dB(A) at any time between 10.00pm and 

7.00am, 
(b)  anywhere else in the building (other than a garage, kitchen, bathroom or 

hallway) - 40 dB(A) at any time.” 
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An acoustic report accompanied the application and assessed the potential acoustic impacts 
of rail noise on the proposed development. The report contains recommendations to be 
incorporated into the proposed development in order to mitigate acoustic impacts satisfying 
the criteria prescribed by the ISEPP 2007. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation.  

 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) provides controls and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 
requires that the consent authority be satisfied that the site is, or can be made, suitable for 
the proposed use prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) was submitted with the application which 
concluded that the site can be made suitable for the proposed use and makes the following 
conclusion: 
 

“EI concludes that significant contamination was not identified during the DSI. 
However, in light of the current investigation data gaps, further investigation will be 
required to satisfactorily characterise soils and groundwater before the site can be 
considered suitable for the proposal land use.” 

 
The application was referred to Council’s Environmental Health Officer who advised that 
further investigation was required and made the following comments: 
 

“The Detailed Site Investigation prepared by EI Australia does not conclude that the 
site is suitable for the proposed use; as such Council is unable to determine the site’s 
suitability under SEPP 55.  
 
Prior to determination, it is recommended that a further site investigation and 
assessment be carried out to close all identified data gaps and be accompanied with 
a Remediation Action Plan (if applicable).  
 
These additional investigations can be carried out by way of core drilling the existing 
concrete slab or a similar practice. Council does not agree with the Report’s 
recommendation of additional investigations being carried out after building vacation 
or after site demolition. It would be considered irresponsible of Council to determine 
the application without these additional investigations being carried out.” 

 
An amended DSI was submitted to Council on 11 March 2019 which concludes that no 
significant contamination was identified and soil and groundwater is of suitable quality for the 
proposed use.  
 
It is evident that the site can be made suitable for the proposed use after the completion of 
the works recommended by the DSI, in accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55 and 
appropriate conditions are included in the recommendation.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
9 design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics. 
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is generally acceptable having regard to the 9 design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The ADG contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines for residential apartment 
development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP the requirements contained within 
MDCP 2011 in relation to visual privacy, solar and daylight access, common circulation and 
spaces, apartment sizes and layout, ceiling heights, private open space and balconies, 
natural ventilation and storage have no effect. In this regard the objectives, design criteria 
and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail. 
 
The development has been assessed against the relevant design criteria within Part 3 and 4 
of the ADG as follows: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 

 Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 

 Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 

June (mid-winter). 

 
The development provides a total area of 300sqm, being 78% of the total site area as 
communal open space in the form of a roof terrace. The common open space is considered 
to be of a sufficient size to promote active use by the residents of the development in 
addition to that provided by the private open space areas. Furthermore: 

 

 Each apartment is provided with private open space generally compliant with the 

numerical requirements; 

 Direct, equitable access is provided to the communal open space areas from 

common circulation areas, entries and lobbies; and 

 The communal open space is consolidated into a well-designed, easily identified 

and usable area. 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 543 

 

Sufficient solar access is provided to the communal open space in accordance with the 
above control. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings on 
neighbouring sites to the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 

balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 

Up to 25 metres (5-8 

storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

 
The development is built to all front, side and rear boundaries which is consistent with the 
street context. Given the separation of the development from adjoining sites to the north and 
east by existing roads, the development achieves sufficient separation. The site has a nil 
rear boundary setback to the development to the south at No. 4-12 McGill Street. The below 
streetscape elevation illustrates the relationship between the subject site and its relationship 
with the buildings to the south that front McGill Street. The nil southern boundary setback is 
appropriate in the context of the locality. 
 

 
 
The southern elevation of the development provides only fire-rated splashback windows and 
windows to the common corridor which do not present any privacy concerns and therefore 
are acceptable. A condition was imposed on Determination No. 201700310 dated 23 March 
2018 requiring an easement for light and air in favour of the subject site being provided to 
allow windows along the southern boundary of the subject site anticipating that the subject 
site would develop with a nil southern setback. The development is acceptable given the 
circumstances. 
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Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 

 Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 

receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-

winter. 

 
75% of all dwellings within the development receive solar access in accordance with the 
above controls. All of the dwellings receive an appropriate level of solar access given the 
context and orientation of the site.  
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 

 At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 

any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 

cannot be fully enclosed. 

 Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 

measured glass line to glass line. 

 
60% of dwellings within the development are naturally ventilated and no cross-through 
apartments are proposed. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The development provides floor to ceiling heights in accordance with the ADG controls. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
All apartments within the development comply with the ADG minimum size requirements. 
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 

 Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 

glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 

be borrowed from other rooms. 

 Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 

 In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 

 Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 

 Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 

 Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 

 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 

avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 
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The development provides apartments that comply with the above requirements. 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 

1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 

2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 

3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
All apartments are provided with primary balconies that comply with the minimum area and 
minimum depth as per above. 
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes that the maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a 
single level is 8. The maximum number of units accessible off a single level is 4 in 
accordance with ADG requirements. 
 
Storage 
 
The development provides sufficient storage within the apartments and basement levels 
complying with the minimum size as per the requirements of the ADG. 

 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are implemented into the 
development. 

 

5(a)(iv) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

(iv) Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 

(v) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 

(vi) Clause 2.7 - Demolition 

(vii) Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings 

(viii) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 

(ix) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 

(x) Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 

(xi) Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 

standards: 

 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non- compliance Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
2.3:1 

 
3.9:1 

 
623.2sqm or 70.5% 

 
No 

Height of Building 
29 metres 

 
23.55 metres 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(xii) Aims of the Plan (Clause 1.2) 

 
Clause 1.2 relates to the aims of the MLEP 2011. Aim 2(h) is to “promote a high standard of 
design in the private and public domain”.  
 
The development application was referred to Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) 
who provided the following comments in part: 

 
“The Panel assessed the architectural and landscape concept drawings for the DA 
against the comments and recommendations provided at Pre-DA to provide the 
following comments: 

 
1. The Panel notes that the proposal seeks approval for a significant breach in FSR 

(3.8:1 instead of 2.3:1). This is a matter for Council’s planning officers to 

consider. The proposal generally complies with MLEP 2011 height in metres (29 

metres) and MDCP 2011 height in storeys (6-storeys), although the rooftop 

communal open space, rooftop canopy and lift overrun exceed height in storeys, 

but not height in metres. Given the height of surrounding buildings under 

construction (4 storeys, 5 part 6-storeys and 9 storeys), the site’s location (a 

north-facing/corner lot fronting a public park and opposite to a light rail station) 

and the recent approval of the development at 4-12 McGill Street by the Sydney 

Eastern City Planning Panel, either a 5-storey building with a rooftop canopy or a 

6-storey building with a rooftop canopy could be acceptable from an urban 

design perspective. A potential breach in FSR could be associated with 

significant public benefits (such as affordable housing and/or public domain 

improvements), sustainability measures and architectural and urban design 

excellence.  

2. The basement levels, allowing for carpark access from the proposal at 4-12 

McGill Street, and the above ground floor levels and the roof level balustrade 

appear to be aligned with the proposal at 4-12 McGill Street, which was 

assessed by the Panel in 15 August 2017. Based on the drawings for 4-12 

McGill Street previously assessed by the Panel, there are differing levels along 

the common boundary between 2 and 4-12 McGill Street. Council’s planner 

should ensure that the levels align with the proposal at 4-12 McGill Street that 

was recently approved by the Sydney Eastern City Planning Panel. 

3. Differing construction timeframes between 2 and 4-12 McGill Street may create 

problems for the development at 2 McGill Street, given the subject site depends 

on the property to the south for vehicle access to the basement levels. Perhaps 

the development at 4-12 McGill will require conditions to allow the development 

at 2 McGill Street to proceed. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 547 

 

4. The materials for the balcony balustrades, windows and doors have not been 

included in the schedule of external finishes and are to be confirmed. A self-

finished material that complies with the required fire safety standards should be 

used to the soffit of the rooftop canopy – information to be provided in the 

schedule of finishes.   

5. The public ramp and stairwell facing the GreenWay is utilitarian, prevents a 

proper pedestrian path between 2 and 4-12 McGill Street to be provided and 

does not seem to achieve an acceptable outcome in relation to what has been 

approved at 4-12 McGill Street. This needs to be reconsidered. It is quite likely 

that the ramp and steps will be required to be further recessed in relation to the 

western boundary to achieve a more appropriate outcome.  

6. It is apparent that some residential units and Ground Level open spaces at 4-12 

McGill St will be overshadowed in the mornings throughout the year. Given the 

‘residential bridge’ at 4-12 McGill Street was approved by the Sydney Eastern 

City Planning Panel, the apartments in that area would not be receiving much 

sun except in the middle of summer. 

7. It is noted that the façade materials includes metal cladding. Recent changes to 

the BCA (12 March 2018) have introduced new requirements to be met for fire 

safety for external cladding materials and assemblies to comply with BCA, 

including construction details for the walls and insulation. This is a matter for 

Council to consider.  

8. Council and the applicant should confirm whether the building facing the light rail 

corridor will be affected by RailCorp anti vandalism requirements (20m from the 

light rail corridor boundary). If so, the design should respond to these constraints 

and should be resolved prior to the determination of the DA or as a deferred 

commencement consent, given the balconies facing the GreenWay may need to 

be enclosed and thus the architectural expression and solid-to-void proportions 

would change or be diminished significantly.“ 

 
The AEP’s comments have been incorporated into the design of the proposed development 
and given this a high standard of design is achieved. Additional details and amendments 
requested by the AEP have been provided to Council. Council’s Architectural Excellence 
Panel (AEP) raised no further concern over the development subject to appropriate 
conditions which are included in the recommendation. 
 
In response to point 1, the variation to the FSR development standard was considered by 
Council and is discussed in more detail later in this report under Section 5(a)(v)(vi). In 
accordance with the AEP advice, the applicant has demonstrated significant public domain 
improvements and architectural and urban design excellence. The public domain 
improvements include an entirely new footpath along the northern frontage of the site 
including that footpath being paved and provided with an awning, landscaping and tree 
planting directly adjacent to the site on Hudson and McGill Street, as well as a monetary 
contribution being paid for future upgrade works to the greenway directly to the west of the 
site. 
 
In response to point 3, there are inherent concerns regarding the timing of the construction 
of the neighbouring development to the south of which the subject development relies on for 
vehicular access to the basement. It is noted that Determination No. 201700310 dated 23 
March 2018 included a condition requiring that a right of way shall be provided on the 
property to allow for vehicular access to future basement carparks at No. 2 upon 
redevelopment of the site. The plans approved as part of that development illustrate 
indicative openings at both basement levels providing access. There are 2 current consents 
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relating to No. 4-12, both requiring vehicular access to be provided to the basement of the 
subject site. Whilst it is acknowledged that there may be some time where the basements of 
the subject site are not accessible if the subject site is development before No. 4-12, this is 
largely unavoidable given that Part 9.45 of MDCP 2011 prescribes the approved access 
arrangements and no other vehicular access points are available given the site’s location.  
 
In response to point 8, confirmation as to the anti-vandalism requirements of Sydney Trains 
were provided to the applicant during the assessment process and appropriate screening 
was incorporated into the design of the development. The proposed screening was 
supported by Council’s Urban Design Advisor.  

 
(xiii) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 

 
The property is zoned B4 – Mixed Use under the provisions of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). Ground floor commercial premises and residential 
accommodation in the form of shop top housing is permissible under the zoning provisions 
applying to the land. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the objectives of the B4 – Mixed Use zone. 

 
(xiv) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 

 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 
 
(xv) Height (Clause 4.3) 

 
A maximum building height of 29 metres applies to the site under MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a maximum height of 23.55 metres which complies with the height of 
buildings development standard.  
 
(xvi) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 

 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 2.3:1 applies to the land under MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 1,506.40sqm which equates to a FSR of 
3.9:1 on the site which does not comply with the FSR development standard. The variation 
equates to 623sqm or 70.5%. 
 
A written request, in relation to the development’s non-compliance with the floor space ratio 
development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development Standards) 
of MLEP 2011, was submitted with the application. That request is discussed below under 
the heading “Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”. 
 
(xvii) Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6) 

 
As detailed earlier in this report, the development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio 
development standard prescribed under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. A written request in 
relation to the contravention to the floor space ratio development standard in accordance 
with Clause 4.6 (Exceptions to Development Standards) of MLEP 2011 was submitted with 
the application. 
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A maximum floor space ratio of 2.3:1 applies to the site under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011.  
The development has an FSR of 3.9:1. The variation equates to 623sqm or 70.5%. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
The proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against the 
objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011. A written request to vary the 
standard has been submitted by the applicant in accordance with Clause 4.6(4) of MELP 
2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
For the purpose of this proposal, the written request provided by the applicant contends that 
the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council’s own 
actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the 
standard is unnecessary and unreasonable. The request has been summarised as follows: 
 

 Notwithstanding the variation, the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the 

FSR development standard 

 Notwithstanding the proposed non-compliance, the proposal is consistent with the 

objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone 

 MLEP 2011 establishes the maximum FSR for the site however Council has 

consistently permitted variations to the FSR development standard throughout 

the McGill Street Precinct (Precinct 45 in the Marrickville DCP) such that it is 

considered that the FSR development standard has been abandoned. 

 It is understood that the FSR development standard has been abandoned on at least 

nine (9) occasions on land within the immediate vicinity of the subject site, with 

variations ranging between 17% (at Nos. 4-12 McGill Street) to 80% (at No. 14 

McGill Street which was determined by the Land & Environment Court).  

 The proposed development seeks consent for a variation of 70.56% to the FSR 

standard, which is within the range of variations already approved within the 

precinct. 

 The desired future character for the precinct is established by MLEP 2011 controls 

and supplemented by the McGill Street Precinct Masterplan controls contained in 

Part 9.45 of MDCP 2011. Furthermore, the future character of the locality is 

being determined with the ongoing approval of development on adjoining sites in 

the Precinct.  

 The McGill Street precinct Masterplan envisages a locality which incorporates mixed 

use development of medium to high densities and scales and the precinct has 

evolved as a consequence, and incorporates high density residential and mixed 

use developments of between five (5) and ten (10) storeys.  

 The proposed development has been amended since it was originally submitted, and 

now achieves an architectural and built form which responds more appropriately 

to the desired and actual emerging character of the precinct.  

 The bulk and density of the precinct has emerged following the approval of several 

nearby developments, including No. 14 McGill Street and Nos. 4-12 McGill 

Street. The proposed development has been designed to integrate with the 

adjoining development at Nos. 4-12 McGill Street, with basement linkages along 
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with a height and scale which is consistent with the approved form on the 

neighbouring site 

 It is noted that the proposed development complies with the maximum 29 metre 

maximum height prescribed by Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011 as well as the 

maximum number of storeys of 6 and the built form provisions prescribed by Part 

9.45 of MDCP 2011. To this end, the development is consistent with that 

envisaged for the site by Council’s planning controls. 

 
The image below illustrates all approved development in the McGIll Street Master Plan area, 
with the exception of 2 and 11, with 2 being the subject development: 
 

 
 

Site Permissible 
FSR 

Approved 
FSR 

Variation Consent 
authority 

1. 14-18 McGill Street 2.3:1 4.14:1 80% LEC 

2. 118 Old Canterbury 
Road 

2.1:1 2.98:1 42% Council 

3. 17 McGill Street 2.1:1 2.83:1 35% Council 

4. 1-3 McGill Street 2.1:1 2.66:1 26% Council 

5. 7 McGill Street 2.1:1 2.54:1 21% Council 

6. 22 Hudson Street 
(LUNA) 

1.7:1 1.99:1 17% JRPP 

7. 120A & 120B Old 
Canterbury Road 

3:1 2.95:1 N/A Council 

9. 108-112 Old 
Canterbury Road 

2.1:1 2.73:1 30% LEC 

10. 4-12 McGill Street 2.3:1 2.7:1 17% JRPP 
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As evident above, of the 11 development sites in the precinct, a total of 9 have been 
approved for development, with some having been completed. Out of the 9 approved, 8 of 
those have variations to the FSR development standard. As part of the consideration of the 
development to the south of the site at 4-12 McGill Street, the Sydney Eastern City Planning 
Panel determined that the FSR development standard had been abandoned or destroyed in 
the precinct due to Council’s actions in granting consent. Whilst a number of those approvals 
were granted by other consent authorities, Council is of the opinion that the variation to the 
standard on this site has planning merit and warrants approval.  
 
Images 1 below illustrates the approved massing of developments in the vicinity of the site 
and Images 2 and 3 illustrate the built form approved as part of the development to the south 
of the site at No. 4-12 McGill Street. 
 

 
 
Image 1: Approved and/or constructed built form in McGill Street/Hudson Street area 
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Image 2: No. 4-12 McGill Street as viewed from McGill Street 
 

 
 

Image 3: No. 4-12 McGill Street as viewed from the greenway corridor  
to the west of the sites 

 
The following unique circumstances of the site have been taken into consideration: 
 

 The development presents a building density and bulk that is consistent with the 

desired future character of the area as evident by compliance with the other key 
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building envelope controls being the maximum height of buildings development 

standard prescribed by Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011 and the Masterplan controls 

for the McGill Street Precinct prescribed by Part 9.45 of MDCP 2011 including a 

6 storey height limit;  

 The variation to FSR is largely a technical variation resulting from the site not being 

amalgamated as per the amalgamation controls contained in Part 9.45 of MDCP 

2011. The isolation of the site is a result of the approved developments at Nos. 

4-12 and 14-18 McGill Street developing independently.  

 The development is an island site, being bounded to the north and east by roads, to 

the west by the light rail/greenway corridor and to the south by an approved 

development and the unique circumstances require 100% site coverage which 

contributes to the extent of GFA on each level. The built form is consistent with 

what was envisioned by the masterplan controls for the site; 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B4 Mixed Use, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011. The 
zone objectives are as follows: 

 

 To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 

 To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and 

encourage walking and cycling. 

 To support the renewal of specific areas by providing for a broad range of 

services and employment uses in development which display good design. 

 To promote commercial uses by limiting housing. 

 To enable a purpose built dwelling house to be used in certain circumstances as 

a dwelling house. 

 To constrain parking and restrict car use. 

 
The development is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use 
zone.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011. The objectives of the development standard are as follows: 
 

(a) to establish the maximum floor space ratio 

(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve 

the desired future character for different areas, 

(c) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the 

public domain. 

 
The development is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the development 
standard for the following reasons: 
 

 The development presents a building density and bulk that is consistent with the 

desired future character of the area as evident by compliance with the other key 

building envelope controls being the maximum height of buildings development 

standard prescribed by Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011 and the Masterplan controls for the 

McGill Street Precinct prescribed by Part 9.45 of MDCP 2011 including a 6 storey 

height limit; and 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 554 

 

 The development does not cause adverse environmental impacts on adjoining 

premises and the public domain. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of MLEP 2011. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR development 
standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(xviii) Earthworks (Clause 6.2) 

 
Clause 6.2 of MLEP 2011 requires the consent authority to have regard to certain matters 
where earthworks that require development consent are proposed. The applicant has 
submitted a Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation Report which addresses excavation. 
 
The development includes excavation for 2 basement levels, which subject to conditions 
included in the recommendation, is unlikely to have a detrimental impact on environmental 
functions or processes, neighbouring sites, cultural or heritage items or features of the 
surrounding land.  
 
(xix) Flood Planning (Clause 6.3) 

 
The site is identified as land that is shown as “Flood planning area” on the MLEP 2011 Flood 
Planning Area Map. The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who 
provided the following comments: 
 

“The site is subject to flooding during a 1 in 100 year storm event as determined by 
the Hawthorne Canal Flood Study (2017 flood model review). The 1 in 100 year flood 
planning level for the site has been established to be at RL 11.84m AHD (500mm 
freeboard). The plans have been designed reflect the flood planning levels and 
therefore the proposal is acceptable in terms of floor level flood protection.” 

 
The proposal is considered satisfactory having regard to the provisions of Clause 6.3 of 
MLEP 2011. 

 
(xx) Terrestrial Biodiversity (Clause 6.4) 

 
The land is identified as “Biodiversity” on the MLEP 2011 Natural Resource - Biodiversity 
Map. The site is located in the Bandicoot Protection Area and Wildlife Corridor as identified 
in the Biodiversity Map contained in Appendix 3 of Part 2.13 of MDCP 2011.  
 
Notwithstanding, the site is comprised entirely of hardstand concrete and is less than 
450sqm in area and therefore is not required to submit an Assessment of Significance and 
no further action is required. The development is considered to be acceptable having regard 
to the provisions of Clause 6.4 of MLEP 2011 and Part 2.13 of MDCP 2011. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

5(b)(i) Draft Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (Amendment 4)  
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 

Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 

a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 

The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment contains an additional 

Clause in the LEP to be known as Clause 6.19 – Design Excellence which aims to deliver 

the highest standard of architectural, urban and landscape design in the LGA. The clause 

would be applicable to the development site as it has a maximum permitted building height 

of more than 14 metres and requires an assessment of whether the proposal exhibits design 

excellence. The quality of the proposed design has been assessed under Section 5(a)(v)(i) 

Clause 1.2 of MLEP 2011 as part of this assessment.  

 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 

5(c)(i) Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 

Part Compliance 

Part 2.5 Equity of Access and Mobility No – see discussion 

Part 2.6 Visual and Acoustic Privacy  
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing 
  

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.9 Community Safety 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.10 Parking 
 

No – see discussion  

Part 2.13 Biodiversity 
 

Yes 

Part 2.16 Energy Efficiency  
 

Yes 

Part 2.18 Landscaping and Open Spaces 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.21 Site Facilities and Waste Management  
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.24 Contaminated Land 
 

Yes 

Part 2.25 Stormwater Management 
 

Yes 

Part 5 Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 9 Strategic Context 
 

Yes – see discussion 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
PART 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
(i) Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 

 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 specifies the minimum access requirements including the following 
accessible facilities in accordance with the relevant Australian Standards: 
 

MDCP 2011 Requirement  Proposed  Consistency 

Residential Component 

For developments with five (5) or 
more dwellings, one adaptable 
dwelling per five or part thereof. 

The proposed 20 dwellings require 
the provision of five (5) adaptable 
dwellings. 

Yes 
 
 

Appropriate access for all persons 
through the principal entrance of a 
building and access to any 
common facilities 

A level entry of sufficient width has 
been provided. 

Yes 

One (1) accessible parking space 
for every adaptable dwelling 

2 accessible parking spaces 
servicing 5 adaptable dwellings 

No 

One (1) accessible visitor’s parking 
space for every four accessible 
parking spaces or part thereof, 
designed in accordance with 
relevant Australian Standards. 

The development provides 2 
accessible parking spaces and 0 
accessible visitor parking spaces are 
provided. 

No 

Commercial Component 

A continuous path of travel through 
the main entrance 

A level entrance is provided 
throughout. 

Yes 

At least one (1) accessible space in 
car parks of 10 or more car spaces 

The car park supports 14 spaces 
and nil of those spaces are provided 
for the commercial tenancy.  

No 

Table 1 - Assessment of proposal against Part 2.5 
 
Based on the assessment provided in Table 1 above, the proposal satisfies the relevant 
provisions of Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011, with the exception of accessible car parking and visitor 
spaces. The matter of car parking is discussed in more detail later in this report under 
Section 5(c)(v). 
 
(ii) Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 

 
The development maintains adequate levels of acoustic and visual privacy for the 
surrounding residential properties and ensures an adequate level of acoustic and visual 
privacy for future occupants of the development. 
 
The development has 4 frontages providing windows and balconies: 
 

 The eastern elevation fronts McGill Street and provides balconies and windows to 

Unit 4 on each level. These windows and balconies face towards development to 

the east of the site on the opposite side of McGill Street however the street 

provides sufficient separation and no concern is raised over these windows; 

 The northern elevation fronts Hudson Street and provides windows to Units 2 and 4 

on each level, and provides windows and balconies to Unit 3 on each level. 

Hudson Street provides approximately a 25 metre buffer from the Luna 
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development to the north and no concern is raised over these windows and 

balconies; 

 The western elevation fronts the light rail/greenway corridor and provides balconies 

to Unit 11 and 2 on each level and therefore no concern is raised over these 

balconies; 

 The southern elevation is built with a nil setback to the development to the south at 

No. 4-12 McGill Street. The development consent relating to 4-12 provides an 

easement for light and air for the subject site, and fire-rated windows are 

provided along this elevation for additional light and ventilation to Units 1 and 4 

on each level as well as the common corridor. No concern is raised over these 

windows. 

 
Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to visual and acoustic privacy as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(iii) Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7) 

 
Overshadowing 
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with the application illustrate the extent of overshadowing 
as a result of the development. The development will result in increased overshadowing over 
the development to the south of the site at No. 4-12 McGill Street, as well as additional 
shadows over the greenway corridor and some additional shadow over the development to 
the east of the site on the opposite side of McGill Street.  
 
The development to the south provides an area of common open space at ground level 
located centrally within the site and landscaping which will be significantly overshadowed 
between 9:00am and 3:00pm in mid-winter, which is inevitable due to the orientation of the 
site and the permitted scale of development on the subject site. Notwithstanding, the 
development at No. 4-12 provides a significant area of common open space on the roof top 
level of Building A fronting McGill Street measuring 713.2sqm which will continue to receive 
direct solar access over at least 50% of the surface area in mid-winter in accordance with 
Council’s controls. 
 
The development at No. 4-12 provides all areas of private open space either facing towards 
the front or rear of the site, being east or west respectively. As such, the development of the 
subject site will have minimal impact on the solar access received to those areas.  
 
Considering the above, the development is considered acceptable having regard to Part 2.7 
of MDCP 2011. 
 
Solar Access 
 
The plans and shadow diagrams submitted with the application illustrate that the 
development complies with Council’s solar access controls in that at least 65% of dwellings 
provide living area windows positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 degrees west of true 
north and allow for direct sunlight for at least two hours over a minimum of 50% of the glazed 
surface between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 
 
(iv) Community Safety (Part 2.9) 

 
Part 2.9 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to community safety. The 
Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the application demonstrates the way in 
which consideration has been made of the four CPTED principles contained in Section 2.9.3.  
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The proposal is considered acceptable having regard to community safety in that: 

 The principal entrance to the building is visible from Hudson Street and is in a 

prominent position being well lit and signposted; 

 The development has been designed to overlook and provide passive surveillance 

over Hudson Street, McGill Street and the greenway corridor; 

 Principal pedestrian access to the car park is provided internally and security 

arrangements have been incorporated to ensure all vehicles in the parking area 

and all entrances and exits to and from the communal parking area are secure 

and only authorised users have access; and 

 No roller shutters are provided that are visible from the street. 

 
A condition is included in the recommendation requiring the entrance to the premises being 
well lit and to comply with the relevant Australian Standard to avoid excessive light spillage. 
The development satisfies Part 2.9 of MDCP 2011. 
(v) Parking (Part 2.10) 

 
Car, Bicycle and Motorcycle Parking Spaces 
 
The site is located in Parking Area 2 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. The following table 
summarises the car, bicycle and motorcycle parking requirements for the development: 
 

Component Control Required Proposed Complies? 

Car Parking 

Resident Car 
Parking 

0.4 car parking space per 
studio 

5 x studio units 
= 2 spaces 

  

0.5 car parking spaces per 
1 bedroom unit 

5 x 1 bed unit 
= 2.5 spaces 

1 car parking spaces per 2 
bedroom unit 

12 x 2 bed units 
= 12 spaces 

Total required: 16.5 spaces 12 spaces No 

Accessible 
Resident Car 
Parking 

1 car parking space per 1 
adaptable dwelling 

5 adaptable 
dwellings = 5  
accessible 
spaces 

2 spaces No 

Residential 
Visitor Parking 

0.1 space per unit 20 units = 2 
spaces 

0 spaces No 

Accessible 
Visitor Parking 

0.25 space per adaptable 
unit 

5 adaptable 
units = 1.25  
accessible 
visitor space 

0 spaces No 

Commercial 
Car Parking 

1 space per 80sqm GFA 
for customers and staff 

190sqm GFA = 
2 spaces 

0 spaces No 

Bicycle Parking 

Resident 
Bicycle 
Parking 

1 bicycle parking space 
per 2 units 

20 units 
= 10 spaces 

 
 
 
12 spaces 
total 

 

Visitor Bicycle 
Parking 

1 bicycle parking space 
per 10 units 

20 units 
= 2 spaces 

Commercial 
Bicycle 
Parking 

1 per 300sqm GFA for 

staff  

190sqm GFA = 
1 space 

 Total required: 13 spaces  12 spaces No 
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Component Control Required Proposed Complies? 

Motorcycle Parking 

Motorcycle 
Parking 

5% of the total car parking 
requirement 

23 car parking 
spaces required 
= 1.1 spaces 

  

 Total required: 1 space 0 spaces No 

Assessment of proposal against Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 
 
The development provides 2 levels of basement car parking. It is noted that access to the 
subject basement is highly constrained and is required to be provided via the basement of 
the development directly to the south at No. 4-12 McGill Street. That development provides 2 
levels of basement car parking for 97 vehicles. Giv+en that No. 4-12 provided sufficient car 
parking, it was not practical to require them to provide further parking in a third basement 
level, and therefore only 2 basement levels are practical on the subject site.  
 
Determination No. 201700310 dated 23 March 2018 included a condition requiring that a 
right of way shall be provided on the property to allow for vehicular access to future 
basement carparks at No. 2 upon redevelopment of the site. Whilst it is acknowledged that 
there may be some time where the basements of the subject site are not accessible if the 
subject site is development before No. 4-12, this is largely unavoidable given that Part 9.45 
of MDCP 2011 prescribes the approved access arrangements.  
 
As detailed in the table above, the development does not comply with Council’s parking 
controls. The development provides 14 car parking spaces and results in a shortfall of 13 car 
parking spaces. Notwithstanding, the shortfall is acceptable given the following: 
 

 The site is located within walking distance of Lewisham Railway Station as well as 

high frequency bus services to and from the CBD; 

 The site is located less than 20 metres from the entrance to Lewisham West Light 

Rail station.  

 The site is quite constrained in area limiting its ability to provide the prescribed 

parking, including that no access could be achieved to a third basement level 

given the access constraints; 

 The development provides a large proportion of smaller dwelling types which 

generally result in a reduced demand for car parking.  

 
The development provides 5 adaptable dwellings and is therefore required to provide a total 
of 6 accessible car parking spaces, including 5 for residents and 1 visitor car parking space. 
The development provides 2 accessible car parking spaces which represents a shortfall of 4 
accessible car parking spaces. The provision of further accessible car parking spaces in a 
significantly constrained basement would be difficult and would reduce the provision of 
regular car parking spaces twofold. Given the circumstances outlined above, the variation is 
acceptable.  
 
Of the 14 car parking spaces provided in the basement, it is recommended that the spaces 
be allocated as follows: 
 

 12 car parking spaces be allocated to the 1 and 2 bedroom dwellings; and 

 2 accessible car parking spaces be allocated to 2 of the 5 adaptable dwellings. 

 
(vi) Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 

 
2.18.11.7  Mixed use development 
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Part 2.18.11.7 of MDCP 2011 provides the following controls for mixed use development: 
 

“C25 Landscaped area  
Landscape areas for mixed use developments will be determined on merit and 
depend on the overall streetscape and the desired future character for the 
area/precinct.  

C26  Private open space  
Each dwelling in a mixed use development must have a private open space in 
the form of a deck or balcony accessible from the principal living area of the 
dwelling with a minimum area of 8m2 and a minimum width of 2 metres.” 

 
Landscaped area 
 
The development has a frontage to Hudson Street and McGill Street and is required to 
provide a nil front boundary setback. As such, it is not appropriate to provide pervious 
landscaping within the front setback of the development on ground floor level. 
 
Considering the context of the site, being within a business centre, the development is 
assessed as providing sufficient private open space and a large landscaped common open 
space for use by the occupants of the development and is a significant improvement on the 
nil landscaping/open space currently existing on the site. A landscape plan and maintenance 
schedule was submitted with the application and is acceptable. 
 
Private open space  
 
All apartments are provided with primary balconies that comply with or exceed the minimum 
area and minimum depth as per above. Furthermore, all balconies comply with the minimum 
requirements of the ADG which prevails over MDCP 2011. 
 
Communal open space  
 
The development provides a large area of communal open space on the roof level with total 
measurement of 300sqm, being 78% of the total site area. The proposed common open 
space is considered to be of a sufficient size to promote recreation and active use by the 
residents of the development in addition to that provided by the private open space areas. 
 
2.18.11.12 Development within Business Centres 
 
The site has a frontage to Hudson Street and McGill Street. It is considered that 1 new tree 
should be planted and located within the existing landscaped area outside the subject 
property within the public domain, being an Angophora costata (Sydney red Gum) with a 
mature height of up to 25 metres. The Landscape/Public Domain Plans submitted with the 
application indicate the planting location. 
 
Furthermore, a condition is included in the recommendation requiring the provision of a 
monetary contribution so as to facilitate planting in the greenway corridor directly adjacent to 
the site once that land becomes under the management of Council. The applicant has 
agreed to the provision of this contribution.  
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(vii) Tree Management (Part 2.20) 

 
There are no trees on the site covered by and protected under MDCP 2011.  
 
There is 1 tree on the adjacent Greenway corridor that is protected. Conditions are included 
in the recommendation requiring protection for the eucalypt on the adjacent Greenway 
corridor.  
 
A Landscape Plan was submitted with the application which includes extensive planting on 
the rooftop level as well as the provision of a new street tree in the public domain, being an 
Angophora costata (Sydney red Gum) with a mature height of up to 25 metres. Conditions 
are included in the recommendation regarding the provision and maintenance of new street 
tree. 
 

(viii) Site Facilities and Waste Management (Part 2.21) 

 
2.21.2.1 Recycling and Waste Management Plan 
 
A Recycling and Waste Management Plan (RWMP) in accordance with Council's 
requirements was submitted with the application and is considered to be adequate. 
 
2.21.2.5 Residential Waste 
 
The development includes 20 units and would generate 1,440L of waste based on the 
calculation of 72L per dwelling. A minimum of 12 x 240L recycling, 6 x 240L general waste 
bins and an appropriate number of green waste bins are required to be provided for the 
development. 
 
A total of 21 x 240L bins are provided in the waste storage area in the basement. There is 
considered to be a sufficient quantity of waste bins to accommodate the required recycling 
and general waste under Part 2.21. Conditions are included in the recommendation 
regarding the collection of waste and all waste is required to be presented to Hudson Street 
for collection by Council. 
 
Control C15 requires that for buildings that are 4 or more storeys high must provide waste 
chutes or interim holding rooms on each level. The development provides a waste chute and 
interim waste holding area on each residential level, thus satisfying the requirements of 
Control C15. 
 
Control C25 specifies that space must be provided for communal compost facilities for 
residential flat buildings. There is sufficient space on the roof top level for communal 
composting to be provided. 
 
Control C27 requires that for residential flat buildings a dedicated room or caged area of at 
least 12cbm must be provided for the temporary storage of discarded bulky items which are 
awaiting removal. A 15sqm area has been provided for bulky items on the basement level 
which is sufficient. 
 
The plans submitted with the application indicate a waste compactor in the residential bin 
storage room. Council does not permit the compaction of waste. A condition is included in 
the recommendation requiring that amended plans be submitted indicating the deletion of 
the waste compactor. Subject to satisfaction of this condition, the development is acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of Part 2.21 of MDCP 2011.  
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2.21.2.6 Commercial Waste 
 
The commercial tenancies have a combined area of 190sqm of which the proposed use is to 
be the subject of a separate application. A bin storage area is proposed on the ground floor 
level of the development with a capacity to accommodate 2 x 1100L bins. Any application for 
the use of the ground floor tenancies will need to demonstrate that sufficient services are 
provided for recycling and general waste under Part 2.21 of MDCP 2011. 
 
PART 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 
The land is located in the McGill Street Planning Precinct (Precinct 45) under Part 9.45 of 
MDCP 2011. Part 9.45 of MDCP 2011 prescribes site specific Masterplan Area (MA 45.3) 
controls to achieve the desired future character for the McGill Street Planning Precinct. The 
controls contained in Part 9.45 generally prevail over Part 5 given the master plan context of 
the site.  
 
Notwithstanding, Part 5 of MDCP 2011 contains controls for mixed use developments and 
the relevant provisions are discussed below: 
 
(ix) Building Use (Part 5.1.5) 

 
5.1.5.1 Mixed Use Development 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the control in Part 5.1.5.1 of 
MDCP 2011in the following ways: 
 

 The proposal encourages a mixed use development that is compatible with the role 

and character of the commercial centre; 

 The future ground floor commercial use will provide an active street frontage and 

predominantly accommodate commercial uses; 

 The proposed residential dwellings above the ground floor level will complement the 

role of the commercial centre; and 

 A condition is included in the recommendation requiring provision to be made for 

mechanical exhaust should the ground floor commercial tenancies be used for a 

retail use that requires that. 

 
5.1.5.2 Dwelling Mix 
 
The residential component of the development includes the following dwelling mix: 
 

 Required Proposed 

Dwelling Mix Studios 
 1 bedroom 
 2 bedroom 
 3+ bedroom 

5% - 20% 
10% - 40% 
40% - 75% 
10% - 45% 

4 (20%) 
4 (20%) 
12 (60%) 
0 (0) 

 
The development generally complies with the dwelling mix control, with the exception to the 
provision of no 3 bedroom dwellings. Despite being contrary to the above dwelling mix, the 
mix of apartment sizes in this instance is considered acceptable as the development: 
 

 Provides a range of dwelling types and sizes to meet the needs of the community; 

and 
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 The development results in an oversupply of 2 bedroom dwellings including single 

and dual bathroom options. 

 

PART 9 - STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
(x) McGill Street (Part 9.45) 

 
The land is located in the McGill Street Planning Precinct (Precinct 45) under Part 9.45 of 
MDCP 2011. Part 9.45 of MDCP 2011 prescribes site specific Masterplan Area (MA 45.3) 
controls to achieve the desired future character for the McGill Street Planning Precinct. The 
following discussion relates specifically to the site specific Masterplan Area controls: 

 
(xi) Desired Future Character (Part 9.45.3) 

 
Part 9.45.3 prescribes the desired future character of the McGill Street Precinct. As 
discussed elsewhere in this report, the development generally complies with the provisions 
of MLEP 2011 with the exception of the variation to the floor space ratio development 
standard. Notwithstanding the numerical variation, as evident throughout the following 
discussion the development is consistent with the desired future character for the area as 
prescribed by Part 9.45 of MDCP 2011 with regard to traffic and access, public domain, land 
use and built form. 
 
The development is consistent with the following desired future character objectives: 
 

1. To ensure a diversity of uses (retail, commercial, employment and residential), 
housing types (affordability, configuration and style), building and architecture, 
and landscape and open space. 

3.  To provide community facilities and local employment to support local people 
and businesses.  

4.  To provide public open space which serves as an important gathering place and 
focal point for informal leisure and recreation. 

7.  To ensure that higher density development demonstrates good urban design and 
environmental sustainability and provide suitable amenity for occupants of those 
developments.  

8.  To ensure that the design of higher density development protects the residential 
amenity of adjoining and surrounding properties 

 
(xii) Masterplan Area (Part 9.45.5) 

 
The development is consistent with the objective and control contained in Part 9.45.5 of 
MDCP 2011 in the following manner: 
 

 The development provides an appropriate upgrade of the public domain surrounding 

the site; 

 The development integrates appropriately with the Greenway corridor to the west of 

the site including a contribution for future planting; 

 
(xiii) Traffic and Access (Part 9.45.6) 

 
The development provides 2 levels of basement car parking which are accessed via the 
basement of the development to the south of the site at No. 4-12 McGill Street. This 
demonstrates compliance with the McGill Street Precinct Masterplan traffic and access 
strategy and reduces the need for an additional vehicular crossing over the footpath.  
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Determination No. 201700301 dated 23 March 2018 includes a condition requiring a right of 
way being provided on the property to allow for vehicular access to future basement 
carparks at 2 McGill Street, Petersham upon redevelopment of that site. If the subject 
development is realised before the neigbbour providing that access at No. 4-12 McGill 
Street, there may be some period of time whereby vehicular access to that basement is not 
available. Notwithstanding, vehicular access to the basement will continue to be available 
and whilst parking may not be accessible, this is not detrimental to the day to day use of the 
development.  
 
The development is acceptable having regard to traffic and access. 

 
(xiv) Public Domain Strategy (Part 9.45.7) 

 
The subject building on the site occupies the entire site footprint and no public footpath is 
available in this location. The development provides for a minimum 2.5 metre wide 
continuous footpath along the southern side of Hudson Street to allow pedestrian access to 
the light rail and Greenway which is a significant public domain improvement. The 
development provides a wide footpath to allow continuous pedestrian access from Old 
Canterbury Road through to the light rail station.  
 
(xv) Future Land Use (Part 9.45.8) 

 
Part 9.45.7 encourages mixed use development on the site with ground floor commercial 
uses and residential above. The development is consistent with the future land use diagram 
and is acceptable.  
 
(xvi) Site Amalgamation (Part 9.45.8) 

 
Control C9 in Part 9.45.8 of MDCP 2011 prescribes the following site amalgamation pattern 
as shown in the plan diagram below: 
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Figure 4: Site Amalgamation Diagram 
 
The development does not comply with the amalgamation pattern indicated in Figure 45.5 
from Part 9.45.8 reproduced above. The site is required to be amalgamated with Nos. 4-12 
and 14-18 McGill Street to form ‘Site 2’ with a total area of 4,288sqm. This application 
proposes to depart from the required amalgamation pattern by developing the site in 
isolation.  
 
A planning principle has been established by the NSW Land and Environment Court to deal 
with amalgamation of development sites. The general questions that need to be answered 
when dealing with amalgamation of sites or when a site is to be isolated through 
redevelopment are: 
 

 Firstly, is amalgamation of the sites feasible? 

 Secondly, can orderly and economic use and development of the separate sites be 

achieved if amalgamation is not feasible? 

 
Evidence was submitted with the application approved as part of Determination No. 
201500682 dated 2 August 2016 for the adjoining site at No. 4-12 McGill Street that 
indicates 3 attempts being made by the applicant to purchase or amalgamate the subject 
property through letters of offer in order to develop the sites concurrently. The offers were 
based on an independent valuation that was obtained by the applicant and provided a 
valuation value for the land ‘as is’ and as part of an amalgamated site. No response was 
received from the subject owners in writing. The letters of offer are considered to generally 
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satisfy the site isolation planning principle. Given that No. 4-12 McGill Street and No 14-18 
McGill Street both benefit from recent development consents to develop in isolation, with the 
latter having been recently completed, it is considered that the site is suitable to be 
developed in isolation, particularly as there is no alternative having regard to the adjoining 
site being subject to a separate development consent.  
 
Council also needs to be satisfied that both sites are able to achieve a development of 
appropriate urban form and with an acceptable level of amenity. 
 
It is considered that given No. 4-12 McGill Street and No 14-18 McGill Street both benefit 
from recent development consents to develop in isolation, with the latter having been 
recently completed, and given the discussion throughout this report on the application’s 
merits, the subject development can be developed in isolation whilst achieving an 
appropriate urban form with an acceptable level of amenity. Furthermore, it is noted that the 
approval of the adjacent site to the south at No. 4-12 provided the following components to 
the benefit of the subject site: 
 

 The provision of a common substation; 

 Sharing vehicular access from McGill Street via a right of way through the basement 

of No. 4-12; 

 Sharing the semi-public open space area to the south of the subject site as 

envisaged in the masterplanned area with provision made for alternative 

entrances to the commercial tenancies on the subject site; and 

 Allowing an easement for light and air over the common boundary to allow windows 

and fire egress. 

 
Whilst the proposal does not adhere with the amalgamation controls contained within Part 
9.45.8 of MDCP 2011, given the circumstances the proposed development is acceptable. 
 
(xvii) Built Form (Part 9.45.10) 

 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
Control C14 prescribes the maximum FSR to be consistent with the FSR standards 
described within the MLEP 2011. As discussed under the provisions of Clause 4.4 of MLEP 
2011, the proposal exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard by 
623sqm or 70.5%. Therefore the development does not comply with the provisions of 
Control C14 of Part 9.45.10.1 of MDCP 2011. The matter of FSR is discussed earlier in this 
report under Section 5(a)(v) and is considered to be acceptable. 
 
Height 
 
Controls C15-17 prescribes a maximum height in storeys for the amalgamated Site 2, 
indicating an 8 storey form to No. 14-18, a 2 storey form to No. 6-12 fronting McGill Street 
and 2 storeys fronting the Greenway, and a 6 storey form to Nos. 2 & 4 as indicated below: 
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Figure 5: Height of buildings diagram 
 
The development proposes a 6 storey form with a lightweight roof terrace canopy. The 
development is consistent with the height of buildings diagram above. 
 
The site is adjoined by No. 4-12 McGill Street to the south which has been approved for a 6 
storey form to McGill Street (Building A) and an 8 storey form to the Greenway (Building B). 
The court approval at No. 14-18 McGill Street allows for an 8 storey development in 
accordance with the Masterplan. 
 
Whilst the development represents a significant departure from the FSR development 
standard prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011, the development is consistent with the 
desired future character for the area as identified by the 29 metre height development 
standard and the 6 storey control prescribed.  
 
Public domain interface 
 
The control diagram prescribes an active frontage along the northern, eastern and western 
boundaries of the site. The development provides shop front glazing to the entire northern, 
eastern and western frontage of the site with the exception of the residential lobby which is 
considered satisfactory. Furthermore, the development provides an active frontage to the 
southern boundary where it adjoins the public thoroughfare approved through the 
development at No. 4-12 McGill Street. 
 
The development provides a 3.8 metre setback along the western boundary where the 
development adjoins the greenway corridor to provide a consistent setback with the 
development to the south. The development demonstrates a good outcome having regard to 
Part 9.45.10.3 and is supported.  
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Private open space and building depth 
 
Part 9.45.10.4 of MDCP 2011 prescribes controls relating to building depth and communal 
open space. The development provides a building depth of approximately 11 metres which is 
consistent with the prescribed controls.  
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under MLEP 2011. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the 
proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the 
application. 
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy and no submissions were received.  
 
During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address a number of 
concerns raised by Council officers relating to materials and finishes, public domain 
improvements, access and other matters. The amended proposal was not required to be re-
notified in accordance with Council's Notification Policy. 
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The development is consistent with the aims, and design parameters contained in State 
Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development, Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 and other relevant Environmental Planning Instruments. As discussed 
throughout this report, the development will not result in any significant impacts on the 
amenity of adjoining premises and the streetscape and thus the development is considered 
to be in the public interest. 
 

6. Referrals 
 

6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

 Development Engineer 

 Tree Management Officer 

 Waste Management 
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 Environmental Services – Contamination 

 Environmental Services – Biodiversity 

 Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) 

 

6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

 Sydney Trains 

 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the development 
would result in an increased demand for public amenities and public services within the area. 
A contribution of $338,065.70 would be required for the development under Marrickville 
Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development and Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) with the 
exception that the proposal exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standards.   
The proposal is generally consistent Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  The 
development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises 
and the streetscape. The application is suitable for approval subject to conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the variation to Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio development standard of 

Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 be supported under the provisions of 

Clause 4.6 exceptions to development standards. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 

as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No.201700611 

to demolish existing improvements and construct a 6 storey mixed use 

development comprising 2 levels of basement parking, 2 commercial tenancies 

on the ground floor with 20 residential dwellings over 5 levels and a communal 

roof terrace at 2 McGill Street, Lewisham subject to the conditions listed in 

Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Architectural Plans Attachment  
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Attachment C – Public Domain and Landscape Plans 
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Attachment D – Clause 4.6 Written Request 
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